

SC94580

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

RANDY SPALDING,

Respondent,

vs.

STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
The Honorable Michael W. Manners

Case No. 1116-CV15009

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BARTLE & MARCUS LLC
David L. Marcus, MO Bar 47846
Matthew V. Bartle, MO Bar 40903
233 West 47th Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
Telephone: (816) 256-4699
Facsimile: (816) 222-0534
dmarcus@bmlawkc.com
mbartle@bmlawkc.com

Attorney for Respondent
Randy Spalding

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. The Phone Call from Paul Estes	2
B. Stewart Title’s Response	3
C. Stewart Title’s Appraisal and the Genesis of the Dispute	5
D. Stewart Title’s Testimony at Trial Regarding its Contractual Obligations	7
E. Stewart Title’s Motions for Directed Verdict and JNOV	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. Spalding’s Claim for Breach of the Title Insurance Policy is Not Time Barred	10
1. Standard of Review	11
2. Spalding’s Claims Did Not Accrue Until Stewart Title Breached the Terms of Its Title Insurance Policy on July 3, 2007	11
a. Powel and Farrow Did Not Displace the Commonsense Rule that a Cause of Action Cannot Accrue Absent a Wrong or Technical Breach of Duty	13
b. Estes’ Phone Call Did Not Give Spalding a Right to Sue Stewart Title	16

3.	The Ten-Year Statute of Limitations Period Governs Spalding’s Claims	23
B.	Spalding Presented a Submissible Case on Damages	26
1.	Standard of Review	27
2.	Spalding Presented the Proper Measure of Damages	27
3.	In Considering the Highest and Best Use of the Property, Reardon Properly Considered the Proposed Lake Development	30
4.	Even if Consideration of the Proposed Lake Development was Improper, There Still is a Basis for the Jury’s Damage Award	36
C.	The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury on Damages	38
1.	Standard of Review	38
2.	Instruction No. 7 Fairly Instructed the Jury on the Parties’ Agreed Measure of Damages	39
	CONCLUSION	45
	Certificate of Compliance	49
	Certificate of Service	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Balke v. Central Missouri Elec. Coop.,

966 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. App. 1997) 11, 27

Ballwin Plaza Corp. v. H.B. Deal Construction Co.,

462 S.W.2d 687 (Mo. 1971) 12, 15, 16

Brown v. CRST Malone, Inc.,

No. 4:11CV1527, 2012 WL 4711450 (E.D.Mo. Oct. 3, 2012) .. 23

Burlington Northern RR Co. v. Chicago & Northwestern Trans. Co.,

851 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. App. 1993) 23

Burns & McDonnell Engineering Co. v. Torson Construction Co., Inc.,

834 S.W.2d 755 (Mo. App. 1992) 23

Bus. Men’s Assurance Co. of America v. Graham,

984 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. banc 1999) 14, 15

Chicago Title Insurance Co. v. Huntington National Bank,

719 N.E.2d 955 (Ohio 1999) 42

City of St. Louis v. Union Quarry & Const. Co.,

394 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. 1965) 41

City of St. Louis v. Vasquez,

341 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. 1961) 41

Closson v. Midwest Div. IRHC, LLC,

257 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. App. 2008) 38, 39

<i>Crenshaw v. Great Central Ins. Co.,</i>	
527 S.W.2d 1 (1975)	24
<i>Davis v. LaClede Gas Co.,</i>	
603 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. banc 1980)	12
<i>Davis v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.,</i>	
726 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. App. 1987)	20, 21, 45
<i>Doe v. McFarlane,</i>	
207 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. 2006)	31, 36
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Ins. Co.,</i>	
574 S.W.2d 505 (Mo. App. 1978)	25, 26
<i>Farrow v. Saint Francis Medical Center,</i>	
407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc. 2013)	12, 13, 14,15
<i>Fohn v. Title Ins. Corp. of St. Louis,</i>	
529 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc. 1975)	27,28, 29, 41
<i>George K. Baum Properties, Inc. v. Columbian Nat. Title Ins. Co.,</i>	
763 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. App. 1988)	29
<i>Hopmeier v. First American Title Ins. Co.,</i>	
856 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. App. 1993)	21, 22, 24
<i>Johnson v. State Mutual Life Assurance Co.,</i>	
942 F.2d 1260 (8 th Cir. 1991)	23, 26
<i>Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Jenkins,</i>	
648 S.W.2d 555 (Mo. App. 1983)	41

<i>Keveney v. Missouri Military Academy,</i>	
304 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. banc. 2010)	19, 22
<i>Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority v. Opal Henderson,</i>	
358 S.W.3d 145 (Mo. App. 2012)	29, 41, 43
<i>LeBeau v. Commissioners of Franklin County, Missouri,</i>	
422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. banc. 2014)	19
<i>Loeffler v. City of O’Fallon,</i>	
71 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. App.2002)	12, 16
<i>Missouri Edison Co. v. Gamm,</i>	
379 S.W.2d 166 (Mo. App. 1964)	42
<i>Powel v. Chaminade College Preparatory, Inc.,</i>	
197 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc. 2006)	11,12, 13, 14
	15, 22
<i>Real Estate Investors v. American Design Group, Inc.,</i>	
46 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. App. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Scott v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.,</i>	
No. 08CV3899, 2010 WL 3823452	
(Colo. Dist. Ct., May 3, 2010)	44
<i>Spalding v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.,</i>	
No. WD 76369 WL 4694716 (Mo. App. Sept. 23, 2014)	46, 47
<i>Stancombe v. Davern,</i>	
298 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2009)	39

<i>State, ex rel. Board of Regents for Central Mo. State Coll. v. Moriarty,</i>	
361 S.W.2d 133 (Mo. App. 1962)	42
<i>St. Charles County v. Olendoff,</i>	
234 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. App. 2007)	31
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Shelby Real Estate Holdings, LLC,</i>	
83 So. 3d 469 (Ala. 2011)	42
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. West,</i>	
676 A.2d 953 (Md. App. 1996)	17, 18, 22
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Livestock Mkt. Ins. Agency, Inc.,</i>	
709 S.W.2d 897 (Mo. App. 1986)	12
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Mo. R. Civ. P. 70.02	38
RSMo § 516.100	13
RSMo § 516.110	10, 24, 25
RSMo § 516.120	10, 23
RSMo § 523.001	28
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
30 Mo. Prac. Insurance Law & Practice § 5:4 (2 ed.)	24
Law of Title Insurance (3d ed. Supp. 2014) § 7.01	43
Missouri Approved Instruction 9.02	40
Palomar, Joyce D., <i>Title Insurance Law</i> , § 10:17 (2014-2015 ed)	44
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, Rule 1.3(b)	28
